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Verdict 3 
 4 
Based on the defendant‘s admission of guilt, we hereby convict the defendant with the criminal acts attributed 5 
to him in the revised indictment, namely: 6 

A. Membership and activities in an illegal organization, pursuant to Regulation 85(1)(a) of the Defense 7 
Regulations. 8 

B. Holding a position in an illegal organization, pursuant to Regulation 85(1)(b) of the Defense 9 
Regulations. 10 

C. Shooting towards a person, pursuant to Regulation 58(a) of the Defense Regulations. 11 
D. Conspiring to intentionally cause death, pursuant to Section 51(a) of the Security Orders and Sections 12 

21 and 22 of the Order Regarding the Rules of Criminal Liability (4 counts). 13 
E. Throwing an incendiary object, in violation of Regulation 58(b) of the Defense Regulations. 14 
F. Rendering services for an illegal organization, pursuant to Regulation 85(1)(c) of the Defense 15 

Regulations. 16 
G. Failing to prevent a crime, pursuant to Regulation 59 of the Security Orders. 17 
H. Attempt to intentionally cause death, pursuant to Section 51(a) of the Security Orders and Sections 19 18 

and 20 of the Order Regarding the Rules of Criminal Liability. 19 
 20 
Handed down and announced today, 10/3/06, in open court and in the presence of the parties. 21 
 22 
 23 
[signature]   [signature]   [signature] 24 
Judge    Presiding Judge   Judge 25 
 26 
Parties: Requesting to postpone the arguments for sentencing to a later date. 27 
 28 

Decision 29 
 30 

The case is scheduled to hear arguments for sentencing on 11/6/06. 31 
 32 
Handed down and announced today, 10/3/06, in open court and in the presence of the parties. 33 
 34 
 35 
[signature]   [signature]   [signature] 36 
Judge    Presiding Judge   Judge 37 
 38 
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 3 
Military Court – Judea 4 

 5 
Appearing before the Hon. Presiding Judge: Lt. Colonel Zvi Lekach   6 
        Judge: Major Ronen Atzmon 7 
        Judge: Major Menachem Lieberman 8 
 9 
The Military Prosecution 10 
(Represented by First Lt. Andrei Varshchegin) 11 

vs. 12 
 13 

Defendant: Nofel Jihad Nofel Al-Adawin I.D. 920662152/Prison Service – present 14 
(Represented by counsel, Attorney Khaled Al-A’raj – present) 15 
 16 
Court Reporter: Corporal Yafit Kadishman  17 
Interpreter: Corporal Majed Katish 18 
 19 
Presiding Judge opens the session and identifies the defendant. 20 
 21 

Proceedings of the Hearings 22 
 23 
Defendant: Attorney Khaled Al-A’raj is representing me. 24 
 25 
Prosecutor: We have arrived at a plea bargain, whereby the defendant will admit to the indictment whose 26 
contents will be revised. 27 
 28 
Defense Counsel: I approve the Prosecutor‘s words. I would like to ask that my client be permitted to retract 29 
his denial. 30 
 31 

Decision 32 
 33 
We hereby permit the Prosecutor to amend the indictment and the defendant to retract his denial. 34 
 35 
Handed down and published today, 10/3/06, in open court and in the presence of the parties. 36 
 37 
[signature]   [signature]   [signature] 38 
Judge    Presiding Judge   Judge 39 
 40 
The court clarifies to the defendant and the parties that it is not bound by the plea bargain that was 41 
made between them.  42 
The Prosecutor amends the contents of the indictment.  43 
 44 
Defense Counsel: I read aloud to my client the revised indictment, I explained its content to him; he 45 
understood it and admits [to the crimes] attributed to him in it. 46 
 47 
Defendant: I confirm my defense attorney‘s words and I admit to the revised indictment.  48 
 49 
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 3 
Military Court – Judea 4 

 5 
Appearing before the Hon. Presiding Judge: Lt. Colonel Zvi Lekach 6 
        Judge: Major Ronen Atzmon 7 
        Judge:  Lt. Colonel Tal Bend 8 
The Military Prosecution 9 
(Represented by Captain David Golan)  10 

vs. 11 
The defendant: Nofel Jihad Nofel Al-Adawin I.D. 920662152/Prison Service – present 12 
(Represented by counsel, Attorney Khaled Al-A’raj – present) 13 
 14 
Court Reporter: Corporal Alejandra Itzkovitch 15 
Interpreter: First Sergeant Fahim Hassun   16 
 17 
Presiding Judge opens the session and identifies the defendant. 18 
——————————————————————————————————————-- 19 

Proceedings of the Hearing 20 
 21 
Defendant: Attorney Khaled Al-A’raj is representing me. 22 
 23 
Prosecutor: No evidence in support of sentencing. 24 
 25 
Defense Counsel: No evidence in support of sentencing. 26 
 27 
Prosecutor concludes: We arrived at a plea bargain whereby we are asking [the court] to impose the following 28 
sentence on the defendant: 29 
 30 

a. 21-year prison term, to be counted from the day of his arrest. 31 
b. Suspended prison term as per the court‘s judgment. 32 

 33 
The grounds for the plea bargain are evidential difficulties that existed in this case, saving precious court time 34 
and mainly the sentence imposed on the defendant’s accomplice in this incident, an accomplice by the name of 35 
Muhammad Nashash, Case 2316/06 of the Judea & Samaria region. The main crimes were committed together 36 
with Muhammad Nashash, we would not have deviated one way or another from the sentence, however in our 37 
opinion this defendant’s share is somewhat greater than that of his accomplice. 38 
 39 
Defense Counsel’s concluding words: I am requesting to honor the plea bargain. Firstly, I wish to mention the 40 
evidential difficulties, the count on which his accomplice was sentenced to 15 years of imprisonment. In our 41 
case, the defendant’s level of involvement is unclear; the difficulties result from the fact that there were two 42 
plans by two organizations. At first, there was the Hamas, but in reality the “Tanzim.” The defendant’s share 43 
was unclear, as well as the level of his involvement in this incident. As for the level of punishment, this is a 44 
punishment level that commenced with Firas Adawin that is connected to various counts and was sentenced to 45 
an 11-year prison term, and Muhammad Nashash who was sentenced to 15 years in prison. There was a debate 46 
regarding the accomplice’s punishment. The appeals reduced this punishment to 15 years in prison, and an 47 
amendment in the actual crime is in place. I am asking to honor the plea bargain in these circumstances. I will 48 
add that no witnesses were heard in this case, he confessed within the framework of a plea bargain, this saved 49 
precious judgment time, his record is clean. 50 
 51 
Defendant’s final comments: I have nothing to say. 52 
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Military Court – Judea 3 
 4 

Appearing before the Hon. Presiding Judge: Lt. Colonel Zvi Lekach 5 
        Judge: Major Ronen Atzmon 6 
        Judge:  Lt. Colonel Tal Bend 7 
The Military Prosecution 8 
(Represented by Captain David Golan)  9 

vs. 10 
 11 

Defendant: Nofel Jihad Nofel Al-Adawin I.D. 920662152/Prison Service – present 12 
(Represented by counsel, Attorney Khaled Al-A’raj – present) 13 
 14 

Sentence 15 
 16 

The Defendant was convicted, as per his admission, within the framework of a plea bargain, for a series of 17 
severe security crimes: 18 
 19 

1. Membership and activity and position in an illegal organization – The defendant was convicted 20 
for being a member in a Hamas organization terrorist cell, from 2001 to his arrest, and since the 21 
beginning of 2003 he headed the cell. 22 

2. Shooting at a person – In 2003 he fired 8 bullets at a house in the Gilo neighborhood in Jerusalem. 23 
3. Conspiring to intentionally cause death – At the beginning of 2004, together with his accomplices, 24 

he planned to carry out an attack on Israeli civilians and soldiers. The plan included acquisition of two 25 
stolen cars in which they planned to lay a trap with explosives, the first one to be used against a 26 
passing bus, and the second car to be used against IDF soldiers and Jewish settlers that would arrive to 27 
assist in treating the wounded in the first attack. This conspiracy was not carried out, due to 28 
difficulties in buying mobile phones that were needed for activating the car bombs. 29 

4. Throwing an incendiary object – in that during 2004 he handed over improvised explosive devices 30 
to another terrorist and that terrorist went out on a few occasions to the road leading from Beth Sahor 31 
to Rachel’s Tomb and hurled the explosive devices towards IDF soldiers that were present there. The 32 
explosives detonated in close proximity to the soldier‘s vehicle. 33 

5. Conspiring to intentionally cause death – The defendant was convicted in that in January 2004, 34 
together with his fellow accomplices in the cell, he recruited a man that was designated to carry out a 35 
suicide attack; he planned the attack in detail and prepared an improvised explosive device for the 36 
purpose of carrying out the attack. The defendant put the explosive belt on the suicide bomber; he 37 
filmed and recorded him reading aloud his “last will.” The rest of those preparations were deleted 38 
from the indictment, and as mentioned, this attack, too, was not carried out. 39 

6. Failure to prevent a crime – in that at the end of January 2004, shortly after the preparations 40 
described above, the defendant had a talk with that suicide bomber, and the latter told him that he was 41 
in contact with the Fatah Tanzim operatives about setting out on the attack planned by the defendant 42 
and that he was planning to go in order to carry out the attack with their help. The defendant knew that 43 
the attack was expected to happen soon after that, but he did nothing to prevent its occurrence. The 44 
following chain of events, described in the indictment, culminated in the suicide bomber, Ali Jahara, 45 
getting on Egged bus No. 19 in Jerusalem, where he activated the bomb case at the corner of 46 
Arlozorov and Azza Streets. As a result of the suicide attack, 11 Israelis were killed and more than 50 47 
were wounded, in various degrees of severity. After the attack, the defendant took the pictures  48 

 49 
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and the recordings that he made, handed them over to a TV station in Bethlehem, within the 4 
framework of assuming responsibility for the attack on behalf of the Hamas organization. 5 

7. Conspiring to intentionally cause death – in that in the third quarter of 2004 he met with Muhmmad 6 
Adawin and conspired with him to carry out a suicide attack against Israelis. That Muhmmad offered 7 
to add more suicide bombers, obtained the consent of those intended terrorists and informed the 8 
defendant. The defendant explained to Muhmmad that they would have to wait until they obtain 9 
explosives, and suggested that Muhmmad learn to drive so that he can drive all of the suicide bombers 10 
to the site of the attack. 11 

8. Conspiring to intentionally cause death – in that in 2004 he agreed to his brother, Firas Adawin who 12 
turned to him and agreed to assist in carrying out a suicide attack in Jerusalem. The defendant told his 13 
brother that when he receives the explosive belts for the five potential terrorists, he will arrange for the 14 
attack in Jerusalem. The defendant even scouted the French Hill intersection and the Me’ah She’arim 15 
neighborhood in Jerusalem, to explore the possibility of carrying out the attack there, and updated his 16 
brother about the findings of his surveillance. He also told his brother that there was someone who 17 
was willing to drive the suicide bombers to Jerusalem. The attacks were not carried out, due to the 18 
arrest of this brother Firas and due to the difficulty in obtaining explosive belts. 19 

9. Attempt to intentionally cause death – in that in August 2004 the defendant agreed to participate in 20 
preparations for a shooting incident towards IDF soldiers that were guarding workers constructing the 21 
border barrier as well as towards the workers themselves. The defendant supplied his brother with 22 
details regarding the soldiers’ times of arrival at the site of the border barrier, and with this 23 
information and surveillance that he did of the place, Firas Adawin decided when it would be 24 
worthwhile to carry out the attack. Sometime later, Firas Adawin and his companion went in a car in 25 
order to carry out the attack, but upon arrival Firas Adawin realized that there were children at the site 26 
of the attack and the soldiers were at the far side of the fence, therefore it was impossible to carry out 27 
the attack. The next day, Firas and his companion went out again in order to carry out the attack, and 28 
again refrained from doing so, for the same reasons. 29 

 30 
The parties appealed for the punishment that was agreed between them and asked the court to honor it. Their 31 
arguments for the bargain were the defendant’s clean record, the fact that his admission to his guilt saved time 32 
for all entities, as well as the level of punishment imposed in the cases of others that were involved in the 33 
affair. The parties presented us the case of Firas Adawin that in Judea Court case 4185/01 was sentenced to an 34 
11-year prison term, and the case of Muhmmad al-Nashash that in Judea & Samaria 2316/06 was sentenced to 35 
a 15-year prison term, while confirming the plea bargain that was obtained in the first instance as well.  36 
 37 
The defendant’s actions are many and severe and justify a weighty punishment. The defendant’s various 38 
activities for a long period of time demonstrate persistence in striving to kill as many Israelis as possible. The 39 
defendant was involved both in delivering improvised explosive devices for the purpose of hurling them at 40 
soldiers, as well as in recruiting suicide bombers, obtaining explosive belts and sending suicide bombers, 41 
shooting from a rifle at an Israeli settlement, initiating car attacks, joining the plans of others who wished to 42 
carry out suicide attacks, as well as providing assistance in various ways for implementing these attacks. 43 
 44 
Although the defendant was not attributed direct legal liability, it should be remembered that as a result of the 45 
preparations carried out by the defendant, eventually a suicide attack was carried out, where 11 people were 46 
killed and many dozens were wounded. In the other cases, it was only good luck and interception by the 47 
security forces that prevented carrying out other mass attacks.  48 
 49 
The other defendants whose case was brought before us were involved only partially in the defendant’s 50 
widespread activities; therefore, the sentences imposed on them can only serve as a starting point for 51 
determining the punishment that the defendant deserves. There is nothing in them to indicate the total 52 
punishment that should be imposed on the defendant. 53 
 54 
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 5 
Against this background, the plea bargain that was presented here mitigates with the defendant not 6 
insignificantly, both with the offenses that the prosecution left in the indictment as well as the punishment that 7 
it requested. Nevertheless, according to the case law regarding the need to honor plea bargains, and since the 8 
punishment presented to us is within the range of reasonable punishment, although tending to leniency, we 9 
have decided to honor the plea bargain. Therefore, we sentence the defendant to the following punitive 10 
measures:  11 
 12 

a. A 21-year prison term, to be counted since his arrest on August 27, 2004. 13 
b. A 3-year suspended prison term, with the condition being that for 5 years following his release from 14 

prison, he will not commit the crime for which he was convicted. 15 
 16 
Right to appeal within 30 days from today. 17 
 18 
Handed down and announced today, December 4, 2006, in open court and in the presence of the parties. 19 
 20 
 21 
[signature]   [signature]   [signature] 22 
Judge    Presiding Judge   Judge 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
 31 
 32 
 33 
 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39 
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